K8140 & K8141 Series
Fire Alarm Power Supplies

Installation, Commissioning and
Operating Manual

Man-1223 (K8140 & K8141 Series) Issue 01.07 January 2015




Underwriters Laboratories (UL)

File number (S 8485)
Fire Alarm Equipment

Kentec Electronics Ltd.

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015



Copyright © 2014 Kentec Electronics Ltd.
All rights reserved.

Kentec Electronics Ltd.

Kentec is a registered trademark of Kentec Electronics Ltd.
All other product or service names are the property of their respective owners.

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual

Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015



Contents
|
Section 1
Introduction
USing This Manual....uceieeiieiiuieiieeiiiiiiiiiiiienieeieaiieiesisesieecsscessssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssses 2
DocUMENt CONVENTIONS coiittiitiiietiiiitiiertiittiiitttisttrisettserttsesssstssssrsssssssssssssssssssssssassssassssssssssssssssse 2
Part Numbers 2
Writing Styles
If YOU NEEA HEIP .cvvinniiniinniiniinniinniiesinnessossesiescsssrsssssosssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssessssoses 3
Limited Returns and Repairs POliCY...ccccciiuieuienieiiiinienieuiieiiiiieiirniceniteienicscesicascsscessssssssssscssssses 3
In-Warranty Items 3
Out of Warranty Items 5
Customer Repairs 5
Repair Warranties 5
Items Returned For Credit 5
Kentec Electronics Ltd....ccuuuiieerniiiermiiiiiemniiiieerniiiceenuiiieennisicessmissssersssssssnssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssses 6
Section 2
Overview
Hardware FEAatUIres .cccuiiriiiiirtiitiiiiitiiiitiiietiiittiietttiiettisettsstssisssrssssrssssssscsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssse 8
Inputs and Outputs 9
LED Indicators 10
Dip Switches 10
RPSM2 Board 11
Section 3
Installation
General Installation Checklist...ccccciiuiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiuiiiiiiniiriiimcrsicrsrsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss
Before You Begin ...ccccevuirruncrnnncnnnecns

Determining System Current Draw

Standby-Battery Capacity 15
Operating Constraints 15
Marking the LOCation ciuciiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiciniiscrsistsrsicssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssns 16
Removing Cabinet COMPONENTS .c.cuciiuiiiiiiuiiiitiiiiiieiiittiitiietictiiiticstcesistsssssrsssssssssssssssscsssssssssssssss 18
Removing the Cabinet-Door 18
Removing the Back-Plate 19
IMOUNTING tirtiiiiiiiiiniiriinnicimirsisrmisssssssrssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssossssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssess 20
Replacing Cabinet COMPONENTES ...cuuceuiiiiiiiiiiiietiitiietiittiitiienistitsicsscesistsssssrssssscssssrssssscsssssssssssssens 20
Setting Dip-SWitChes. e iuuiiiruiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiriieitiiiirtceirtiteiettetcettettetiestcesistsssssssssssssssssssssssssseas 21
Setting Switches 1 and 2 22
Setting Switch 3 22
Setting Switch 4 22

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015



ii

Installing and Connecting Standby-Batteries ........cccvverriirnniirnniernniiennicrnnicinicsrnicessisssescsssscsssssses 23
Installing Standby-Batteries 23
Connecting Standby-Batteries 23

Mounting the Flying-Lead Temperature-Sensor ..

Connecting OUT1 and OUT2........ .. 26
ANCIllary CONNECLIONS wciuuiiiiiiiertiietiiiertiirttiiertiierticerssisrressssssrsscsrsssssssssrsssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssnse 27
Trouble Relay of the RPSM2 Board 28
CONNECEING AC . uiiiiiiiitiirniirireiiraicrisssrssssesrsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss 30
Dressing Cabling ..cccviiriiiiiuiieiiiirniiiriiicniuiiniiieimisiiisrsisrsisssssssssisssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss 31
Testing the Installation ...cviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiciiiiriiiiiicsmireisrsicesssssssssssssssssssssssssssss 32
Troubleshooting the Installation ......ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiciiiiiiiiineiiiiiisicrisssssssssssssens 33
10.25 Amp power Supply Module 33
RPSM2 Board 34
Door Status LEDs 34
Section 4

Maintenance and Repair

Inspecting Batteries

Replacing Standby-Batteries....ccccciriiirriiirriirniiiniiirmiiiiricrmiicreicrsicensscsssscssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss 35
Removing the Standby-Batteries 35
Installing the Standby-Batteries 36

REPIACING FUSES wurvuiruiiiiiiuiitiiiiiiiiiitiittiriiittietucttieeiieticencesssesssessssscssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssns 36
ACInput Fuse 36
RPSM2 Board Fuses 37

Replacing Cabinet COMPONENTS ..ccuiiuiiiiiriiiiiriisriiriicreississsisresrsscssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss 37

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015



ii

Appendix A
Specifications
EI@CEIICAl ceuvirriirniiiitiiirtiiiitiiitiiiiriiiitiiieetiiittiiettiiettssesrtisersissassssrsssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssesssssoses 38
AC Line Connection 38
Power Supply 38
Ground Trouble Indication 38
Rechargeable Battery Circuit 39
Relay Ratings 39
Field Wiring 40
Cabling a1
Operating ENVIFONMENT c...vuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitietiiiiietttiiteiietierttescesistsssscsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssens 41
Physical Specifications...ccciiiiiiriiiiiiiniiiiiiinniiiiiniiiieeiiiieeniiiieeriiiiceretiiseesiisrsesesssssssrsssssssnssssees 41
Host I/F Ribbon Cable 42
Appendix B
Equipment List
Kentec 10.25 AMP POWEE SUPPIY . ciiiiiriiiitiirmiiiiiirmiiiiiiiiemiiirmictsiicemmiessiscssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesses 43
Supporting Components and Replacements .....cccceuieuiiiirniiniiniceiiiiiriiiacieiiscssicscssisssssssssssssses 43
Compatible Standby-Batteries . .c..ccccciiruiiirniiirniiiniiiirniinriiiiisiiitsiisriicsssiisrssisssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnse 45
Appendix C
Calculations
CUIFENt-Loading . ccceuiiiiieiiruiiniirnieeiiuicenissictsiessesicsscsssrssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssns 47
Example Load Condition 47
Cable Loading 49
Determining the Standby-Battery-Rating ....ccccceevuieriiiinniceniiiiniicrniiienniieniiciniceiiieeciseesscsescees 53
Battery Rating Equation 53
Standby-Battery Capacity 54
StANADY-CUITENTS .ceiuiiriiiiriiiriiiriiititiicttiiirsiisrseissssissssssrsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssrssssssssssssssssssssssssss 55
Standard Cabinet 55
Deep Cabinet 55
Appendix D
Door Label
Appendix E

Operating Instructions

LED Status INiCators cocvieiiieuiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiriiiiiiiiieiiiiriiertiiisiiieetissessisessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssoses 58
CUIFENt RAtiNGgS .cceuieuiiiuiiuieuiitiiiiiitiiiiceuietiieuieenceuieesiesisetsesscssssessssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssses 58
INPUt / OULPUL RAtings cuceuuieuiiuiiiiiiuiieiiitiiiiiitiieiietiieniieuieniertietsencerscersssssssssessesssssssssssssssssssssssssssens 58
Notifying the Emergency CONtACt ...ccccvviiirrrnuiiiiemniiicrtmniiisersmiceseassscsesssissssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssses 59

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015



Introduction 1

Section 1
Introduction

This manual describes models of the Kentec 10.25 Amp Power Supply. Models of the power supply operate
on 115 VAC or 230 VAC and include standard or deep cabinets based on standby-battery capacity.

Standard cabinet models of K8140 accept standby-batteries up to 18 AH. Deep cabinet models of K8141
accept standby-batteries up to 40 AH. All cabinet models of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply are provided in red
or gray color.

Reference Appendix B, Equipment list of this manual for a complete description of features available for the
10.25 Amp Power Supply.

This section describes:

= Using This Manual
=  Document Conventions

= If You Need Help

The figure below illustrates the 10.25 Amp Power Supply:

Figure 1-1
10.25 Amp Power Supply

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015
1 of 60



Introduction 1

Using This Manual

The following sections provide instructions for installing, testing and troubleshooting the 10.25 Amp Power
Supply:

Section 1 Introduction provides document conventions, the technical help-line, repair and return information.
Section 2 Overview provides a summary of features for the 10.25 Amp Power Supply.

Section 3 Installation describes how to setup, install, test and troubleshoot the 10.25 Amp Power Supply.
Section 4 Maintenance and Repair describes how to maintain and repair the 10.25 Amp Power Supply.

Appendix A Specifications provide operating characteristics of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply.

Appendix B Equipment List provides model numbers of the Kentec 10.25 Amp Power Supply.

Appendix C Door Label provides a summary of connections available on the 10.25 Amp Power Supply.

Appendix C Calculations describes how to determine current loading and battery capacity on the
10.25 Amp Power Supply.

Appendix D Door Label provides a summary of connections available on the 10.25 Amp Power Supply.

Appendix E Operating Instructions provides a summary of operating procedures available on the
10.25 Amp Power Supply.

Document Conventions

This document contains conventions for part numbers and writing style.

Part Numbers

Part numbers are provided in Section 1, Appendix B and Appendix D of this manual. Refer to Appendix D,

Door Label for a diagram summary of this manual. Refer to Appendix B, Equipment List for a complete list of
part numbers required for completing this installation.

Writing Styles

Before you begin using the 10.25 Amp Power Supply, familiarize yourself with the stylistic conventions used
in this manual:

Italic type Denotes a displayed variable, a variable that you must type, or is used for emphasis.

Courier font Indicates text displayed on a computer screen.

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual

Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015
2 of 60



Introduction 1

If You Need Help

If you need technical support contact Kentec at + 44 (0) 1322 222121 or e-mail the department,
techsupport@kentec.co.uk. Kentec technical support is available Monday through Friday, 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM
and Saturday 8:00 AM to 12:00 PM.

Limited Returns and Repairs Policy

In-Warranty Items

All equipment supplied by Kentec Electronics Ltd is provided with a warranty, as defined in Section 8
(Warranties & Liability) of the Terms and Conditions of Sale. These warranties are between Kentec Electronics
Ltd (the Seller) and the company that placed the order upon the seller (the Buyer). The warranty period is
valid for 36 months from the delivery date and is non-transferable.

Damaged Goods

In the event of damage to equipment during transit or any defect in the quality of goods, the Buyer shall
notify Kentec Electronics Ltd within seven days of delivery as detailed in Section 8.5 of the Terms &
Conditions of Sale. The goods may then be returned to the Customer Service Department of Kentec
Electronics Ltd. for repair, or replacement parts may be supplied (by arrangement).

Component Failure

In the event of a defect of the supplied equipment during the warranty period, due to defective materials or
workmanship, then replacement parts shall be supplied to the Buyer using the Service Replacement Item
(SRI) scheme.

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015
3 of 60



Introduction 1

Service Replacement Items

The Buyer shall request the replacement part(s) required from the Customer Service Department. This
request shall be made by fax to +44 (0)1322 291794 or e-mail to sales@kentec.co.uk and shall include the
parts required, the panel Works Order (W/O) Number and the required delivery address.

If the Buyer is not aware of the required replacement part(s), additional advice may be obtained from the
Technical Support Department of Kentec Electronics Ltd. Once the SRI has been approved, items are
normally dispatched for next day delivery within the mainland UK, subject to stock availability.

SRI parts are supplied on the following terms and conditions:

= SRl parts are loan items and are not available for resale.

= Atall times, Kentec Electronics Ltd. retains the title of SRI parts supplied, as detailed in Section 7.4 of the
Terms and Conditions of Sale.

= All SRI parts must be returned to the Customer Service department of Kentec Electronics Ltd within 14
days of delivery.

= Any SRl parts that have not been returned within 28 days of delivery will be invoiced at the price given
in the Kentec Price List, less discount.

= Any returned items that are found to have failed due to fair wear and tear, willful damage,
negligence, abnormal working conditions, misuse or alteration or repair without the Suppliers approval
or failure to follow the sellers instructions will be subjected to a repair fee of up to the price given in the
Kentec Price List, less discount.

= Any returned items that are not part of the original equipment or are not in warranty will be invoiced at
the price given in the Kentec Price List, less discount where applicable.

= All SRl parts shall be returned in the same packaging as the replacement parts were supplied in.
Failure to ensure that adequate anti-static precautions are taken during the replacement of parts, or in
the return of SRI parts may result in an invoice of up to the price given in the Kentec Price List, less
discount.

= Any SRl parts returned without the completed SRI delivery report or any SRI reference
documentation will be invoiced at the price given in the Kentec Price List, less discount.

The right to receive Service Replacement Items is regularly reviewed and may be withdrawn from
persistent abusers of this facility. Kentec reserve the right not to supply SRI items without prior notice.

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015
4 of 60



Introduction 1

Out of Warranty Items

Kentec Electronics Ltd provides a test and repair facility for most standard and special build
products. This facility can also recondition control panels, subject to availability of components.

Customer Repairs

Items for repair shall be returned to the Customer Service Department of Kentec Electronics Ltd. Any items
returned for repair must be accompanied with the following:

= Arequest for repair work to be undertaken.
= Acustomer contact name.

= Details of the company requesting the repair.

Failure to supply the required information will result in the returned items being quarantined for a period
not exceeding 60 days. If the items are not identified within 60 days of receipt, then
Kentec Electronics Ltd reserves the right to dispose of these items or return them.

A written quotation will be provided for all items to be repaired that are not included in the repair prices
section of the Kentec Price list. No repairs or refurbishment will be undertaken without prior
authorisation from the customer and a written order for the repair work. Returned equipment will be held
awaiting authorisation for a period not exceeding 60 days from the date of quotation. After this period,
Kentec Electronics Ltd. reserves the right to dispose of these items or return them.

Repair Warranties

Repaired items are not covered by the normal Warranties and Liability conditions in the Terms and
Conditions of Sale. Subsequent failures of repaired items will only be covered if the failure is due to a
material or workmanship defect directly associated with the repair and for a period not exceeding three
months from the date of the repair.

Kentec Electronics Ltd are under no liability if the repaired or replaced components are found to have failed
due to fair wear and tear, willful damage, negligence, abnormal working conditions, misuse or alteration or
repair without approval or failure to follow the sellers instructions.

Items Returned For Credit

Items shall only be accepted for credit by written approval with the Operations Manager or Directors of
Kentec Electronics Ltd. Items will only be eligible for credit in the first 3 months from the supply date.

Before any items are returned for credit, an RMA reference number must be obtained from the Sales /
Operations Department. This number must be used for any correspondence relating to the goods. All goods
returned for credit must be approved before receipt.

Written approval will then be issued using a Goods Return Application Form (KENQA196.03.03). A copy of
this form must be supplied with the returned goods. The RMA reference number must be clearly marked on
the outer packaging when returning goods to the company.

Goods must be returned to Kentec Electronics Ltd within 30 days of the issue of the Goods Return
Application Form. Only items listed on this from must be returned under the RMA reference. Items returned
without prior request for an RMA reference may be returned to the customer.

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015
5 of 60



Introduction 1

Failure to supply the required information will result in the returned items being quarantined for a period
not exceeding 60 days. If the items are not identified within 60 days of receipt, then Kentec
Electronics Ltd reserves the right to dispose of these items.

Any items returned for credit will be tested and returned to a production release condition. Any
material and labour costs associated with this process shall be deducted from the credit amount in
accordance with the Returned Goods Policy in the Kentec price list and at the discretion of the
Managing Director.

Kentec Electronics Ltd.

Units 25-27 Fawkes Avenue,
Questor, Dartford,

Kent. DA1 1JQ

United Kingdom

Registered in England:
No.1937570

Tel: +44 (0)1322 222121
Fax: +44 (0)1322 291794

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual

Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015
6 of 60



Overview 2

Section 2
Overview

The Kentec 10.25 Amp Power Supply is a supervised, remote, power supply and charger for operating fire
alarm control and indicating equipment. The power supply complies with UL 864 ninth edition and operates
on 120V or 240V AC @ 50Hz or 60Hz. The 10.25 Amp Power Supply is listed under UL 864 and UL 1481.

The 10.25 Amp Power Supply provides two regulated 24 VDC outputs capable of maintaining a
combined-output of 8 Amps. A reserve current of 2.25 Amps is used for charging the standby-batteries.

Cabinets of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply are offered in Standard and Deep sizes. Standard size cabinets
accept standby-batteries up to 18 AH and Deep size cabinets accept standby-batteries up to 40 AH.

Cabinet-colors of the power supply are available in red or gray.

The 10.25 Amp Power Supply provides the following features:

Deep-Discharge
Prevention

Battery-backup

Battery-boost

Short-circuit
protection
Automatic-retry
Battery

Impedance

Battery
Supervision

Ground Fault
detection

General trouble
Relay

The 10.25 Amp Power Supply prevents deep-discharge of the standby-batteries by
disconnecting the load when the standby-battery-voltage drops below 19V DC.

A deep-discharge can cause permanent damage to standby-batteries. Preventing this condition
allows standby-batteries to recharge for continued operation after extended power-outages.

Provides battery power to the load when the AC input of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply falls
below the rated level. The voltage at the load remains within the specified range during these
switching-transitions.

Boosts standby-battery voltage to maintain a constant 22 VDC when the battery voltage drops
below the 22 VDC level.

Provides overload protection on the load side of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply.

Restores output to the load when operating conditions return to nominal levels. This feature
restores voltage levels at the load following conditions such as over-load and battery depletion.

Provides a fault warning when the battery impedance reaches a level that affects operation of
the system.
Battery presence and low battery voltage supervision

Ground Fault Detection

All troubles are reported over the common trouble contacts

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015

7 of 60



Overview 2

The 10.25 Amp Power Supply provides status LED indicators for:

AC Normal
Heartbeat
DCOutOn
General Fault
Earth Fault

Battery Low

Battery
Disconnected

The AC Normal LED lights green when the AC power is connected.

The Heartbeat LED flashes yellow when the power supply is functioning.

The DC OUT ON LED lights green when the 24V DC output is functioning.

The General Fault LED lights yellow when the charger is not functioning.

The Earth Fault lights when less than 30K Ohm exists between 24V and ground.

The Battery Low LED lights when the standby-battery voltage is at or below 24V DC and the
power supply is operating on AC power.

The Battery Low LED lights when the standby-battery voltage is at or below 20.4V DC and the
power supply is operating on standby-batteries during an AC power failure.

The Battery Disconnected LED lights yellow when connections to the standby-batteries are open.

Hardware Features

The figure below illustrates hardware features of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply:

Figure 2-1

Hardware Features

I A
Q) © 000 o U @] B Key  Description
O O 000 O i p
i - = A Battery Shelf
o ] i B Cabinet back-box
Battery 1
béj o 1 D C Back-plate
S D Power supply module
: E RPSM2 board
i F Standby-battery, two per cabinet
Battery 2 E
©
F

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015

8 of 60



Overview

The 10.25 Amp Power Supply is offered in standard and deep size cabinet styles. Standard-Size cabinets accept
standby-batteries up to 18 Ah and Deep-Size cabinets accept standby-batteries up to 40 Ah.

Reference Section 3, Installation for mounting dimensions of Standard-Size and Deep-Size cabinets.
Inputs and Outputs

The figure below illustrates inputs and outputs of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply Module:

Figure 2- 2
Inputs and Outputs
EN54-4 (1997) + AC (199) + A1 (2002) + A2 (2006) Key Description
’ A ACline input, Ground,
Neutral, Line
A
' B 5 Amp, Slow-blow, AC-line fuse
Fj‘ m
s N
B ‘ g C 24V DC output, 24V, RTN
g g
D General trouble relay, NC, C, NO
E Host I/F, ribbon cable connection
F Standby-battery input, (-), (+)
C
MODEL - 5408 G Flying-lead temperature-sensor
INPUT VOLTAGE - 90V AC - 250V AC
FREQUENCY - 50Hz or 60Hz
OUTPUT VOLTAGE - 22V DC - 29V DC
POWER RATING - 10.25A MAX
D
E

I
I

I'E
| O 5 ,
Ao
: 1l

| —
b]
[eo—

Made in U.K.

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015

9 of 60



Overview 2

LED Indicators

The figure below illustrates LED indicators of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply Module:

Figure 2-3
LED Indicators

Key Description

A AC Normal
Heartbeat
DC Out On

B General Fault

Ground Fault

C Battery Low

Battery Disconnected

i & HLSOH 9o on'd
ay 1=
o o ITIC T

® 2 ——

Dip Switches

Dip Switches are provided on the 10.25 Amp Power Supply for setting the manufacturer type and size of
standby-batteries. Settings of the Dip Switches can also provide modes for factory testing and specific
disablements.

The figure below illustrates Dip Switches of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply Module:

Figure 2-4
Dip Switches

Dip
Switches
BAT @ LOW

BAT @ DIS!

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015

10 of 60



Overview

2

RPSM2 Board

The figure below illustrates the RPSM2 Board of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply Module:

Figure 2-5
RPSM2 Board

RPSM2 1SS.03

A =y ©
 ©
N

B =y ©
=8 ©

C

D

Kentec Electronics Ltd.

Description

OUT1 to fire alarm equipment
OUT?2 to fire alarm equipment
Fuse failure LED indicators

Connector for Ribbon Cable Assembly
containing Remote LED Board

Common Trouble Relay

Connector for Host I/F Ribbon Cable from
10.25 Amp Power Supply Module.

Fuse F2 for OUT 2
Fuse F1 for OUT 1

Input terminals from 24V and RTN of the
10.25 Amp Power Supply.

10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015

11 of 60



Installation 3

Section 3
Installation

Notice to Users, Installers, Authorities Having Jurisdiction, and other involved parties.

This product incorporates field-programmable software. In order for the product to comply with the
requirements in the Standard for Control Units and Accessories for Fire Alarm Systems, UL 864 9th Edition,
certain programming features or options must be limited to specific values or not used at all as indicated
below.

Program Feature or Option Permittedin UL 864 ? Possible Settings Settings
(Y/N) Permitted In UL
864

Battery Impedance Test Y SW1 Off - Enabled Off or On*
On - Disabled

Ground Fault detection Method Y SW2 Off - Dynamic Off
On - Static

Battery Size Y SW3 Off >18 AH Off* or On
On <18 AH

Battery Manufacturer Y Sw4 Off - Yuasa Off or On
On - Power

* SW3 must be Off when SW1 is On for UL approval.

Reference Dip Switch Settings of this section for further information regarding the program features listed above.

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015

12 of 60



Installation 3

This section provides instructions for connecting cables, mounting and testing the 10.25 Amp Power Supply
for installation.

Install this product in accordance with NFPA 72, the National Electrical Code and all local codes.

General Installation Checklist

To complete the installation:

1

10

1

12

13

14

15

16

Create a plan for the fire alarm system and provide a checklist for installing the power supply.
Check the contents of the shipping package containing the 10.25 Amp Power Supply.

Identify the operating constraints of the fire alarm system and then determine the battery capacity of the
fire control panel.

Mark the location for anchoring the cabinet-box to the premises-wall.
Remove the cabinet-door of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply.

Mount the cabinet-box of the fire control panel to the premises-wall.
Replace the standby-batteries in the base of the cabinet-box.

Replace the cabinet-door on the cabinet-box.

Connect the Trouble Relay.

Feed, secure and connect cabling.

Configure operation with Dip Switches of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply.
Install standby-batteries to the 10.25 Amp Power Supply.

Mount the Temperature Sensor and connect the RPSM2 Board.

Apply AC power from the main AC power source.

Connect the standby-batteries.

Test the installation of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply.

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015

13 of 60



Installation 3

Before You Begin

Before you begin the installation, take a few minutes to review the installation information, gather the
required items, and complete the tasks listed below to make the installation as quick and easy as possible.

1 Create a plan and checklist before beginning the installation process. Planning can reduce the number of problems
that can occur during installation.

2 Select a mounting site that is a suitable operating environment for the 10.25 Amp Power Supply. The mounting site
chosen should be clean, dry and not subject to shock, vibration or extreme temperatures.

3 Remove the 10.25 Amp Power Supply from the shipping package and check the contents to determine if the order
has been satisfied.

Contact Kentec technical support if material is missing from the shipping package.

CAUTION!

electrostatic discharge. Ground straps must be worn by installers before handling electronic

i Electronic components within the 10.25 Amp Power Supply are vulnerable to damage caused by
components to prevent this damage.

4 Acquire the following items that are not included with the 10.25 Amp Power Supply, but may be required for the

installation:

Item Quantity Description

Mounting Hardware 1 The mounting hardware that secures the 10.25 Amp Power
Supply to the premises-wall is not provided in the packaging.

Ground Strap 1 A ground strap is required for handling electronic components
of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply. The ground strap is not
provided in packaging of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply.

Standby-Batteries 2 Standard size cabinets accept 12V DC, 18 AH standby-batteries
and deep size cabinets accept 12V DC, 40 AH standby-
batteries. Reference Appendix B, Equipment List
for compatible batteries from Powersonic or Yuasa.

CAUTION!

or remove the RPSM2 Board while powering the 10.25 Amp Power Supply. Electronic components
can be permanently damaged when the RPSM2 Board is removed while the 10.25 Amp Power Supply
is receiving power.

i Disconnect power before removing the RPSM2 Board from the 10.25 Amp Power Supply. Never insert

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015

14 of 60



Installation 3

Determining System Current Draw

Determine the current draw of the fire alarm system for alarm and standby conditions. Use these maximum
current values to determine the battery capacity.

Standby-Battery Capacity

Perform the installation only after calculations have been completed for a suitable battery size.
Battery standby-hours are dependent on battery capacity and load of the system.

Reference your equipment installation manual for further information regarding standby-battery capacity of the
system.

Operating Constraints

Installation of the10.25 Amp Power Supply equipment must include the operating constraints of the system
to maintain continuous signal monitoring and reporting of the equipment. Operating constraints are based
on the current-driving capability of the power supply and the external loading caused by the equipment
being powered.

External loads connected to the 10.25 Amp Power Supply outputs must be chosen within the driving limits
of each output. The loading placed on these outputs can be caused by individual or multiple load
combinations. Cabling is also an external loading property. Select cabling size and length based on the type
of circuit connected to the output of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply.

Reference your equipment installation manual for further information regarding standby-battery capacity of the
system.

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015

15 of 60



Installation 3

Marking the Location

Mark locations on the premises-wall for mounting the empty cabinet of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply.
The 10.25 Amp Power Supply is offered in Standard-Size and Deep-Size cabinets.

The figure below illustrates dimensions of the Standard-Size cabinet:

Figure 3-1
Standard-Size Cabinet Dimensions

. 3.8"/96.6mm

14.41"/365.8 mm
12.53"/318.3 mm

18.72"/ 475.6 mm
16.75"/ 425.3 mm

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015

16 of 60



Installation 3

The figure below illustrates dimensions of the Deep-Size cabinet:

Figure 3-2
Deep-Size Cabinet Dimensions

740"/ 187.8 mm

14.41"/365.8 mm
12.53"/318.3mm

18.72"/475.6 mm
16.75"/425.3 mm

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015

17 of 60



Installation 3

Removing Cabinet Components
Remove the cabinet door and standby-batteries before anchoring the 10.25 Amp Power Supply to the wall.

Removing the Cabinet-Door
Remove the cabinet-door to begin the wall-mounting process of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply.
To remove the cabinet-door of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply:

1  Place the 10.25 Amp Power Supply up-right on a flat surface such as a desk, bench or table-top.
This will maintain alignment of the cabinet-door when it is removed from the cabinet-box of the
10.25 Amp Power Supply.

2 Turn the key to the right in the cabinet-door-lock to unlock and open the cabinet-door of the
10.25 Amp Power Supply.

3 Remove the ground-wire connection from the cabinet-door.

4  Remove the LED-ribbon-cable-connection from the RPSM2 Board.

5 Remove the LED-ribbon-cable from the two ribbon-cable retaining-clips.

6  Use needle-nose pliers to pull the head of the upper-pin away from the upper-hinge of the cabinet-door.

7  Brace the top-corner of the cabinet-door to maintain alignment with the lower-hinge.

8  Use needle-nose pliers to pull the head of the lower-hinge-pin away from the hinge-assembly of the cabinet-door.

9 Remove the cabinet-door from the cabinet-box of 10.25 Amp Power Supply.
Return the hinge-pins to the hinges of the cabinet-box of 10.25 Amp Power Supply for safekeeping.

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015

18 of 60



Installation 3

Removing the Back-Plate

Remove the back-plate from the cabinet-box of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply.
Remove 4-Phillips-head-screws from locations A and B on the back-plate of the cabinet-box.

The figure below illustrates locations A and B of the back-plate that secure the back-plate to the cabinet-box
of the 10.25 Amp Power supply:

Figure 3-3
Removing the Back-Plate

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015

19 of 60



Installation 3

Mounting

Suitable fixings should be used at all fixing points so that the empty-cabinet is securely mounted and is not

capable of moving once fixed. Cables should be connected using suitable cable glands fitted to the

knockouts provided. All swarf and debris caused by the drilling of additional cable entries must be cleared

before power is applied to the power supply.

Mount the cabinet-box on a flat and dry surface. Level the cabinet-box and secure it using screws or bolts
with a minimum length of 40mm and a minimum diameter of 5mm. Mount the cabinet-box in 4 locations

A and B on the cabinet-box.

The figure below illustrates mounting-hole-locations A and B of the cabinet-box:

Figure 3-4
Mounting the Cabinet-Box

Replacing Cabinet Components

Replace cabinet components after mounting the cabinet-box of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply.

To replace cabinet components after mounting the cabinet-box:
1 Install the Back-Plate

2 Replace the Cabinet-Door

3 Connect the Ground Wire to the Cabinet-Door.

4  Connect the LED Host I/F Ribbon-Cable to the RPSM2 Board.
Kentec Electronics Ltd.

10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015

20 of 60



Installation 3

Setting Dip-Switches

Set Dip Switches on the 10.25 Amp Power Supply Module before completing the installation. The power
supply settings must be performed to establish the optimal charge current for the standby-batteries.

To set the Dip Switches:

1  Setdip-switches 1 and 2 to the off position for standard operation of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply.
Combination settings of switches 1 and 2 set factory testing, enable European compliance or
disable battery monitoring.

2 Set switch 3 to define the Amp-hour size of the standby-batteries.

3 Set switch 4 to define the battery manufacturer Yuasa or Powersonic.

The figure below illustrates Dip Switch Settings of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply Module:

Figure 3-5
Dip Switch Settings

Vs A0szZd

BAT @ LOW
BAT @ DISCOI!

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015

21 of 60



Installation 3

Setting Switches 1 and 2

The table below describes the combined settings of Dip Switches 1 and 2:

Switch 1 Switch 2 Description

Off Off Recommended for standard operation

Off On EN54-4 compliant

On Off Disable fault reporting of disconnected standby-batteries

On On Disable fault reporting of the standby-battery impedance test
Setting Switch 3

The table below describes the setting for Dip Switch 3:

Switch 3 Description

On Sets standby-battery capacity < 18 Ah.
Off Sets standby-battery capacity > 18 Ah.
Setting Switch 4

The table below describes the setting for Dip Switch 4:

Switch 4 Description
On Sets standby-batteries for the Powersonic manufacturer.
Off Sets standby-batteries for the Yuasa manufacturer.

Disabling Battery Indication

Set Dip Switch 1 to the ON position, Dip Switch 3 to the ON position and Dip Switch 4 to the OFF position to
disable the disconnected warning indication and to disable operation of the common fault relay.

Disabling the Impedance Test

Set Dip Switch 1 to the ON position and Dip Switch 3 to the OFF position to disable the battery impedance
test and fault reporting.

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015

22 of 60



Installation 3

Installing and Connecting Standby-Batteries
Install and then connect the Standby-Batteries as illustrated in this procedure.
Installing Standby-Batteries

The figure below illustrates standby-battery installation:

Figure 3-6
Standby-Battery Installation

OO

é Battery 1

Battery 2

Connecting Standby-Batteries
Standby-Batteries are connected in series to provide 24V DC to the BATT terminals of the 10.25 Amp Power
Supply Module. Do not connect the Standby-Batteries in parallel. The 12V DC provided from the parallel

connection is insufficient for operating the 10.25 Amp Power Supply during brown out conditions.

CAUTION!

Standby-Batteries are capable of delivering high currents that can cause fire and injury.
Standby-Battery connections must be made using extreme caution.

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015

23 of 60



Installation 3

To connect the Standby-Batteries:

1 Connect the negative post (- ) of Battery 1 to the (- ) BATT terminal of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply Module
using a black wire.

2 Connect the positive post of (+ ) Battery 2 to the (+ ) BATT terminal of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply Module using a
red wire.

3 Connect the positive post ( +) of Battery 1 to the negative post (- ) of Battery 2 using a gray wire.
The figure below illustrates Standby-Battery connections of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply:

Figure 3-7
Standby-Battery Connections

(-) (+)

Battery 1

Battery 2

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015

24 of 60



Installation 3

Mounting the Flying-Lead Temperature-Sensor
The output of the standby-battery charger varies with temperature to maximize the service life of the
standby-batteries. A flying-lead temperature-sensor is used in conjunction with the circuits of the 10.25 Amp

Power Supply to monitor changes in temperature in the cabinet.

The flying-lead temperature-sensor and circuits of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply provide charging stability of
the standby-batteries by compensating for changes in cabinet-temperature.

Correct placement of the flying-lead temperature-sensor is critical for proper charging of the standby-batteries.
The flying-lead temperature-sensor must be attached to one of the standby-batteries as described in this manual
to provide this essential charging function.

To attach the flying-lead temperature-sensor:

1 Remove white tape holding the flying-lead temperature-sensor on the top-cover of the
10.25 Amp Power Supply Module.

2 Place the flying-lead temperature-sensor on the side of Battery 1.
3 Secure the flying-lead temperature-sensor to the side of Battery 1 using the white tape.

The figure below illustrates mounting the flying-lead temperature-sensor:

Figure 3-8
Mounting the Flying-Lead Temperature-Sensor

(002

VSAOZZd 1N 3

ANaLLve Az -

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015

25 of 60



Installation 3

Connecting OUT1 and OUT2

The RPSM2 Board provides 24V DC outputs on OUT 1 and OUT 2. Loads connected to these outputs must
contain wiring rated for a minimum of 8 Amps continuous. The range of cable sizes for these connections is
12 to 16 AWG.

Cable size and length must be considered in terms of circuit demands when connecting loads. Connecting
the incorrect cable size and length can limit the voltage available to the load. Cables and connectors must
be sized to ensure that the load receives the required voltage over maximum load conditions.

The figure below illustrates OUT 1 and OUT 2 terminals of the RPSM2 Board:

Figure 3-9
OUT 1 and OUT 2 Terminals

RPSM2 1SS.03

+

O
O
O
Q

-
2
@)
AN
-
2
@)

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015

26 of 60



Installation 3

Ancillary Connections

The RPSM2 Board is installed and connected in the 10.25 Amp Power Supply from the factory.
However, it may be necessary during the life of your product to remove the RPSM2 Board for testing or
replacement. The following procedure describes the connection of RPSM2 Board in the cabinet of the
10.25 Amp Power Supply.

To connect the RPSM2 Board in the cabinet of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply:

1 Connect the Host I/F ribbon-cable of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply module to connector X5 on the
RPSM2 Board.

2 Connect the Host I/F ribbon-cable of the cabinet-door LEDs to the X6 connector on the RPSM2 Board.
3 Connect output power from OUT 1 and OUT 2 to fire control circuits.
4 Connect circuits requiring trouble reporting to the trouble relay terminals.

5 Connect power to the + IN and - IN terminals of the RPSM2 Board from the 24V and RTN terminals of the
10.25 Amp Power Supply.

The figure below illustrates connections of the RPSM2 Board:

Figure 3-10
RPSM2 Board Connections

> 00000 . O ¢
é@ 000006 & 9

:

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015

27 of 60



Installation 3

Trouble Relay of the RPSM2 Board

The trouble relay of the RPSM2 Board operates during the failure of the power supply and as well as during
the failure of one of the RPSM2 Board fuses, F1 or F2.

The figure below illustrates trouble relay terminals of the RPSM2 Board:

Figure 3-11
RPSM2 Board - Trouble Relay Terminals

The trouble relay of the RPSM2 Board
must be supervised on circuits
monitored for integrity.

. LS . Perform this supervision when the
10.25 Amp Power Supply includes
® the RPSM2 Board.
+ Do not perform this supervision on the
® trouble relay of the 10.25 Amp Power

Supply Module when the 10.25 Amp
Power Supply includes the RPSM2 Board.

Q
Q
g O
Q

—
-]
O
Q]
—
2
o

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015

28 of 60



Installation 3

Trouble Relay of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply Module

The trouble relay of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply Module operates during the failure of the power supply.

The figure below illustrates trouble relay terminals of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply Module:

Figure 3-12
10.25 Amp Power Supply Module - Trouble Relay Terminals

EN54.4 (1997) + AC (199) + A1 (2002) + A2 (2006)

NI

VS A0SZ 24

MODEL - S408
INPUT VOLTAGE - 90V AC - 250V AC
6

OUTPUT VOLTAGE - 22V
POWERRATING - 10.

it
N FLT

4L NdD
g /1 LSOH
][] % 44344

g

ALLVE AV

5o

. Llve -

Made inU K.

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015

The trouble relay of the 10.25 Amp
Power Supply Module must be
supervised on circuits monitored for
integrity.

Perform this supervision when the
10.25 Amp Power Supply does not
include an RPSM2 Board.

Do not perform this supervision on the
trouble relay of the 10.25 Amp Power
Supply Module when the 10.25 Amp
Power Supply includes the RPSM2
Board.

29 of 60



Installation 3

Connecting AC

Protect AC power to branch circuits with a 15 Amp anti-surge-fuse.

To connect AC power cabling to the 10.25 Amp Power Supply:

1 Shut the power off at the source.

2 Connectincoming cabling containing the green wire to the ground-stud of the cabinet-box.

The factory has installed a ground-wire from the earth-ground terminal-block of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply to the
ground-stud on the cabinet-box.

3 Connect incoming cabling containing the white wire to the Neutral terminal marked N on the AC
terminal-block.

4  Connectincoming cabling containing the black wire to the Line terminal marked L on the AC
terminal-block.

The figure below illustrates AC power connections of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply:

Figure 3-13
Connecting AC Power

Ground-Stud

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015

30 of 60



Installation 3

Dressing Cabling

Dress mains wiring without excess lengths or large loops and separate it from low voltage wiring. Ensure

that all wiring is terminated without exposed lengths or strands to prevent electrical shock.

Ensure that all terminal-block-screws are tightened during installation. Separate high and low voltage wiring

in the cabinet-enclosure with a minimum gap of 0.25".

The figure below illustrates connections and cable dressing of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply:

Figure 3-14
Connections and Cable Dressing

Oof¢] . O
QO@

AT

1

Battery 1

9

ﬁ Battery 2

©

)

g.1000
H
o

©

AC input terminal for Line, Neutral and
Ground of the external power cable.
Connect the black Line wire to the “L”
slot of the AC input terminal-block.

Connect the white Neutral wire to the
“N” slot of the AC input terminal-
block. A blue stripe is added to the
illustration of the Neutral wire for
image clarity.

The green Ground wire containing a
yellow stripe is connected to the
ground slot of the AC input terminal-
block. The Ground wire connection is
performed at the factory and
terminates at cabinet-ground-stud.

The cabinet-ground-stud is the
ground-star location for
cabinet, cabinet-door and

Relay terminals of
the power supply
module

earth-ground of the power

supply.

Connect the green Ground wire
from the external power cable
to the cabinet-ground-stud.
This is the earth ground
connection of the power
supply.

OUT 1 and OUT 2
terminals are the
24V DC output
terminals of the
power supply.

Reference the ground symbol
in the illustration for the
location of the earth ground in

Relay terminals of
the RPSM2 Board

the power supply.

Kentec Electronics Ltd.

10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015

31 of 60



Installation 3

Testing the Installation
This section tests the installation using LED indicators of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply.

Perform the following tests during the powering process of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply:

1 Confirm that connections are complete as described in the installation portion of this procedure.
2 Apply AC power to the input of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply.

3 Confirm that the following LED status conditions exist after the 10.25 Amp Power Supply receives power:
®  ACNORM - Green
"  HEART BEAT - Flashing Yellow
®  DCOUTON - Green
" General Fault
"  Earth Fault

" BATLOW - This LED may turn on during the powering process to indicate a low battery voltage
condition. This LED will turn off when the battery voltage is above the BAT LOW condition.

=  All other LEDs are off
4 Place a voltmeter across the terminals of 24V, RTN and confirm that 24V DC +/- 1V is present at the load.

5 Remove power at the mains and confirm that standby-batteries continue to supply power to the load.

The AC Normal LED indicator switches-off 30 seconds after removing power from the mains.

6 Disconnect the standby-batteries and then restore power to the mains.

Confirm that the output at 24V, RTN continues to provide power to the load. Confirm that the battery
disconnected LED (BATT DISCON) is illuminated.

7 Power supply testing is complete following successful completion of this procedure.

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015

32 of 60



Installation 3

Troubleshooting the Installation

This section provides diagnostic information using LED indicators of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply. The 10.25
Amp Power Supply performs self-testing during the powering process.

10.25 Amp power Supply Module

Status LEDs Normal Fault Recommended Action for Fault Condition

ACNORM Green Off Check fuse, source power and input wiring at the
terminals of ground, line (L) and neutral (N).
Mains power is

connected
HRT BEAT Flashing Yellow Not Flashing Internal fault condition. Disconnect standby-batteries
and cycle the power input feeding the 10.25 Amp
The power-supply is Power Supply at the terminals of ground, line (L) and
functioning. neutral (N).
DC OUTON Green Off Check wiring at the DC output terminal of 24V.
The 24V DC output is
supplying power to
the load.

GENFLT off Yellow The battery charge voltage is too high. Check wiring
integrity to the standby-batteries. Remove and replace
the connection to the power supply at the BATT
terminals. Replace standby-batteries. This LED
condition can also be related to an internal fault of the
10.25 Amp Power Supply.

GNDFLT Off Yellow The 24V DC supply is connected to earth. Remove the
wire connection at the 24V terminal. Check device
wiring if trouble condition clears.

BAT LOW Off Yellow Voltage of the standby-batteries is below 21 Volts.
Check condition of the standby-batteries.

BAT DISCON Off Yellow Standby-batteries are disconnected or the charging

circuit has reached higher impedance than expected.

Check wiring integrity and polarity to the standby-
batteries.

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015

33 of 60



Installation 3

RPSM2 Board
Status LEDs Normal
O/P1 Off
0O/P2 Off

Door Status LEDs
Status LEDs Normal
Power On On
Power Fault Off

Fault

Fault

Off

Recommended Action for Fault Condition

OUT1 fuse failure. Diagnose and repair cause and then
replace fuse.

OUT?2 fuse failure. Diagnose and repair cause and then
replace fuse.

Recommended Action for Fault Condition

Reports that 24V DC exists on the 10.25 Amp Power
Supply Module.

Reports any and all fault conditions of the 10.25 Amp
Power Supply.

Contact Kentec if fault conditions cannot be resolved using the recommended methods.

Kentec Electronics Ltd.

10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015

34 of 60



Maintenance and Repair 4

Section 4
Maintenance and Repair

This section provides procedures for maintaining and repairing the 10.25 Amp Power Supply.

Inspecting Batteries

Inspect the standby-batteries annually to determine the connection integrity to the 10.25 Amp Power
Supply. The fire control panel contains valve-regulated, lead-acid batteries to provide standby power in the
event of mains failure. The standby-batteries have a life expectancy of 3 to 5 years.

Test the standby-batteries annually in accordance with the battery manufacturer’s recommendations to
determine their suitability for continued standby operation.

Replacing Standby-Batteries

Replace standby-batteries when the service period reaches 3 to 5 years or when the low-battery indicator
illuminates on the power supply. Specify replacement batteries that are valve-regulated, lead-acid.

Removing the Standby-Batteries

To remove the existing standby-batteries:

1 Disconnect the jumper-lead between the standby-batteries.

2 Disconnect the red-lead from the positive terminal of one standby-battery.

3 Disconnect the black-lead from the negative terminal of the opposite standby-battery.

4 Remove the standby-batteries from the bottom of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply cabinet.

5 Re-cycle the standby-batteries according to manufacturer instructions.

Sealed lead acid batteries have an expected life of 3 to 5 years when operated at an ambient temperature
of 20-C. Batteries operating in temperatures higher than 20-C will have a reduced life of approximately 50%
for every 10-C above 20-C. This must be considered when determining the battery maintenance schedule

and batteries consistently operating in higher ambient temperatures should be replaced more frequently.

Batteries with a manufacturing date older than 6 months are not recommended for use with this equipment.
Sealed lead acid batteries can liberate hydrogen during normal use.

Models of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply have adequate ventilation to allow this hydrogen to disperse safely
therefore additional sealing or mounting inside a sealed enclosure is prohibited.
Batteries contain hazardous substances and must be returned to the supplier or manufacturer for disposal.

Refer to battery manufacturers recommendations for further information.

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015 35 of 60



Maintenance and Repair 4

Installing the Standby-Batteries

Reference Section 3, Installation for installing the standby-batteries.

Replacing Fuses

The 10.25 Amp Power Supply contains a 5 Amp AC input fuse to protect it against circuit overloads.

During the life of the product it may be necessary to replace one or both of the fuses to restore operation.
Replace a fuse only after diagnosing and replacing components responsible for causing the fuse failure. Fuse

failure is not a condition caused by the fuse. Diagnose and replace components in the circuit before
replacing the fuse and then test the 10.25 Amp Power Supply for proper operation.

ACInput Fuse

The following procedures describe methods for removing and installing the 5 AC input fuse of the 10.25
Amp Power Supply.

Removing the AC Input Fuse
To remove the 5 Amp AC input fuse:

1 Turnoff 115 VAC or 230 VAC at the power source.

N

Open the cabinet-door of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply.

3 Disconnect the red-lead from the positive terminal of the standby-battery.
4  Remove the ACinput fuse from the fuse-block-housing.

Installing the AC Input Fuse

To install the 5 Amp AC Input Fuse:

1 Turnoff 115 VAC or 230 VAC at the power source.

2 Open the cabinet-door of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply.

3 Disconnect the red-lead from the positive terminal of the standby-battery.
4 Install the replacement fuse in the fuse-block-housing.

5 Re-connect the red-lead to the positive terminal of the standby-battery.

6  Close the cabinet-door of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply.

7 Turnon 115 VAC or 230 VAC at the power source.

8  Test the power supply by operating it to determine that it functions.

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015 36 of 60



Maintenance and Repair 4

RPSM2 Board Fuses

The following procedures describe methods for removing and installing fuses of the RPSM2 Board.
Removing RPSM2 Board Fuses

To remove RPSM2 Board fuses:

1 Turnoff 115 VAC or 230 VAC at the power source.

2 Open the cabinet-door of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply.

3 Disconnect the red-lead from the positive terminal of the standby-battery.
4  Remove the fuse from the fuse-block-housing of the RPSM2 Board.
Installing RPSM2 Board Fuses

To install RPSM2 Board fuses:

1 Turnoff 115 VAC or 230 VAC at the power source.

2 Open the cabinet-door of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply.

3 Disconnect the red-lead from the positive terminal of the standby-battery.
4 Install the replacement fuse in the fuse-block-housing of the RPSM2 Board.
5 Close the cabinet-door of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply.

6  Reconnect the red-lead to the positive terminal of the standby-battery.

7 Turnon 115 VACor 230 VAC at the power source.

8 Test the power supply by operating it to determine that it functions.

Replacing Cabinet Components

Reference General Wiring Information when replacing components of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply.

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015 37 of 60



Specifications A

Appendix A
Specifications

This appendix provides electrical and environmental specifications of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply.

Electrical

AC Line Connection

Terminals Description Voltage

L AC Line 120 - 240V AC @ 50 / 60Hz, Supervised, 275VA Maximum
N AC Neutral

G Earth-Ground

Power Supply

Designation Description

Input Voltage 120 - 240V AC 50/60Hz, supervised, non-power-limited
Transfer Voltage 90V AC

Output Voltage 24V DC regulated

Output Current 8 Amps maximum

Output Ripple Voltage 1.2 Vpk-pk

ACInput Fuse 5 Amp @ 250 VAC, Slow-Blow, 5 x 20mm

Load Fuse Self-resetting Polyfuse rated @ 10 Amps. (Non-replaceable).
RPSM2 Fuses Two 8 Amp fuses per board

Ground Trouble Indication

A ground trouble indication occurs when 30K Ohms or less exists between earth-ground and the 24V
terminals of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply.

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015 38 of 60



Specifications A

Rechargeable Battery Circuit

Parameter Description
Standby-Battery Type 12 VDC, rechargeable, valve-regulated, lead-acid
Battery Current Draw 8 Amps maximum drawn from standby-batteries when mains is

disconnected

Battery Quiescent Current 80 mA in mains failure mode
Standby-Battery Charging Two standby batteries wired in series
Charge Current 2.25 A maximum
Battery Charging Voltage 26.4V DC (at 104°F, 40° C) to 28.9V DC (at 23°F, -5° Q)
Battery Disconnect Low battery shutoff voltage - 19 V (+/- 1 volt)
Relay Ratings
Terminals Connection Ratings
(NC), (C)and (NO) GENTBL Power Factor: 1.0
General Trouble Relay Function: Common, programmable, not monitored
Relay 30 VDC @ 1A maximum, volt free change over contact
(NC), (C)and (NO)  Common Fault Power Factor: 1.0
Relay

Relay Function: Common, programmable, not monitored

30 VDC @ 1A maximum, volt free change over contact

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015 39 of 60



Specifications A

Field Wiring
Designation Terminal Wire Range  Description
Battery +, red lead and Connection for the standby-batteries.
Connection -, black lead Non-supervised, non-power-limited
AC Power L 12 - 14 AWG Line connection
N 12 -14 AWG Neutral connection
E 12 -14 AWG Ground Connection
General Trouble 14 -18 AWG
Relay
24V and RTN 24V, red lead and 12 -16 AWG Non-supervised, non-power-limited

RTN, black lead

Battery leads are provided in the cabinet for recharging the standby-batteries.

The General Trouble Relay is a volt free contact rated at 30V DC and 1 Amp.

RPSM2 Board
Designation Terminal Wire Range  Description
IN +, red lead 12-16 AWG Connection for the RPSM2 Board
-, black lead Non-supervised, non-power-limited
OuUT1 +, red lead 12-16 AWG Connection for the RPSM2 Board
-, black lead Non-supervised, non-power-limited
OouT 2 +, red lead 12 -16 AWG Connection for the RPSM2 Board
-, black lead Non-supervised, non-power-limited
Common Trouble  NC, C,NO 12 -18 AWG Normally closed contact, common contact,
Relay normally open contact.

The Common Trouble Relay is a volt free contact rated at 30V DC and 1 Amp.

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015 40 of 60



Specifications A

Cabling

Grounding Conductor Install ground conductors with 12 - 14 AWG cabling to support branch
circuits of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply.

Branch Circuits Provide 12 AWG wiring to branch circuits and protect with a 20 Amp fuse.

Material All field wiring should be installed using fire rated cables according to the
NFPA except AC.

Operating Environment

Low Temperature 32°F (0°C)

High Temperature 102°F (+49°C)

Relative Humidity This device functions in an atmosphere of relative humidity up to

93 percent, non-condensing.

Physical Specifications

Cabinet Dimensions

Standard Cabinet H18.72"/475.6 mm x W 14.41" / 365.8 mm x D 3.8" / 96.6 mm
Lid Depth=17.8 mm

Deep Cabinet H18.72"/475.6 mm x W 14.41” / 365.8 mm X D 7.40" / 187.8 mm
Lid Depth =17.8 mm

Mounting Maximum screw diameter: 0.2" (5 mm) screws

This fire control panel is designed for indoor dry use only.
Install this product in accordance with NFPA 72, the National Electrical Code and all local codes.

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015 41 of 60



Specifications A

Host I/F Ribbon Cable

The Host I/F Ribbon Cable connects from the 10.25 Amp Power Supply to the RPSM2 Board. Pins 9 through
13 of the Host I/F Ribbon Cable support a maximum of 100 milliamps.

The Host I/F Ribbon Cable must always be connected in unison with the 24V and RTN terminals. The Host I/F
Ribbon Cable must never be used without connection of the 24V and RTN terminals.

The figure below illustrates pin-assignments of the Host I/F Ribbon Cable:

Figure A-1
Pin-Assignments of the Host I/F Ribbon Cable

Pin 1

| 1 Pin Description

OOOO000 1 1o Negatve -
I:”:”:”:”:H:”;l 2 VDC Negative (-)

| 3 VDC Negative (-)

Pin 14 4 VDC Negative (-)
5 VDC Positive 24V (+)
6 VDC Positive 24V (+)
7 VDC Positive 24V (+)
8 VDC Positive 24V (+)
9 Battery disconnected
10 Mains failed
1" Battery low / high impedance
12 Earth fault
13 Charger fault
14 No Connection

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015 42 of 60



EquipmentList B

Appendix B
Equipment List

This appendix describes models of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply, supporting components and replacements.

Kentec 10.25 Amp Power Supply

The following models are provided for the Kentec 10.25 Amp Power Supply:

Models Features

K8140-10 10.25 Amp Power Supply, 18 AH Batteries, Standard Cabinet, 115 VAC or 230 VAC, Red
K8140-40 10.25 Amp Power Supply, 18 AH Batteries, Standard Cabinet, 115 VAC or 230 VAC, Gray
K8141-10 10.25 Amp Power Supply, 40 AH Batteries, Deep Cabinet, 115 VAC or 230 VAC, Red
K8141-40 10.25 Amp Power Supply, 40 AH Batteries, Deep Cabinet, 115 VAC or 230 VAC, Gray

Supporting Components and Replacements

The following supporting components and replacements are available for the 10.25 Amp Power Supply:

Model Description

K8128-00 10.25 Amp Power Supply

K8139-00 Installation and Operation Manual

K8138-00 Door Label

K8145-00 RPSM2 Power Supply Distribution Board

K8129-00 ACInput Fuse, 5 Amp @ 250 VAC, Slow-Blow, 5 x 20mm

K8143-00 RPSM2 Board Fuses, 8 Amp, 5 x 20 mm, (2)

K8153-00 Host I/F Ribbon Cable

K8154-00 Host I/F Ribbon Cable and LED Board Assembly

K8146-00 Wiring Kit for Power Supply, contains 18 AH and 40 AH power supply provisions

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015 43 of 60



EquipmentList B

Model

VF8147-10

VF8147-40

VF8148-10

VF8148-40

VF8149-10

VF8149-40

VF8150-00

VF8151-00

VF8152-00

Description

* Standard Cabinet Back-Box for 18 AH Power Supply, Red
*) Standard Cabinet Back-Box for 18 AH Power Supply, Gray
*2 Deep Cabinet Back-Box for 40 AH Power Supply, Red

*2 Deep Cabinet Back-Box for 40 AH Power Supply, Gray
Cabinet Door for Power Supply (Red)

Cabinet Door for Power Supply (Gray)

Battery Shelf, Standard Cabinet

Battery Shelf, Deep Cabinet

Back Plate for Standard and Deep Back-Box

*) Standard cabinet VF8140 models of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply accept battery dimensions at or below
the following maximums:

Dimension

Length

Width

Height

Size

186 mm (7.23")

80 mm (3.15")

220 mm (8.66")

*2 Deep cabinet VF8141 models of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply accept battery dimensions at or below the
following maximums:

Dimension

Length

Width

Height

Size

200 mm (7.87")

168 mm (6.61")

220 mm (8.66")

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015

44 of 60



EquipmentList B

Compatible Standby-Batteries

Standard and deep size cabinets of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply are compatible with the following battery
models from Power-Sonic and Yuasa:

Cabinet Type Battery Type Power-Sonic Yuasa
Standard 12V DG, 4 Ah PS-1242 NP4-12
12V DC, 7 Ah PS-1270 NP7-12
12V DG, 8 Ah PS-1280
12V DG, 9 Ah PS-1290
12V DC, 10.5 Ah PS-12100H
12V DC, 12 Ah PS-12120 NP12-12
12V DC, 17 Ah PS-12170 NP-17-12
12V DC, 17.2 Ah NP18-12B
12V DC, 18 Ah PS-12180
12V DC, 20 Ah PS-12200

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015 45 of 60



EquipmentList B

Cabinet Type

Deep

Battery Type

12V DC, 12 Ah

12V DC, 12 Ah

12V DC, 14 Ah

12V DC, 24 Ah

12V DC, 26 Ah

12V DC, 27 Ah

12V DC, 28 Ah

12V DG, 33 Ah

12V DG, 35 Ah

12V DG, 35 Ah

12V DG, 36 Ah

12V DG, 38 Ah

12V DC, 40 Ah

12V DC, 42 Ah

12V DC, 45 Ah

Kentec Electronics Ltd.

10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015

Power-Sonic

PS-12100

PS-12120

PS-12140

PS-12260

PHR-12100*

PS-12280

PS-12330

PS-12350

PG-12V35 FR*

PHR-12150*

PS-12400

PG-12V42 FR*

PS-12450

Yuasa

NP-24-12

NP38-12I,
screw-down terminals

46 of 60



Calculations C

Appendix C
Calculations

This section describes current-loading, the standby-batteries rating and wiring length.

Current-Loading

Current-loading of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply is limited to the capacity of the power supply. Installers
must determine the loading placed on the power supply by adding the sum of device-loads to the no-load-
current of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply.

The result obtained from this calculation must be below the operating current of the power supply. The
10.25 Amp Power Supply operates loads with 8 Amps and reserves 2.25 Amps for charging the standby-

batteries.

The total of device-currents must be below the limits provided in Appendix A, “Specifications” for
circuit-connections of the power supply.

Reference current limits in Appendix A, Specifications for circuit-connections of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply.

The calculation of total-current-loading must include the sum of device-loads on the circuit outputs of the
10.25 Amp Power Supply.

Circuits OUT 1 and OUT 2 of the power supply must be included in the calculation for total-current-loading.

Example Load Condition

The 10.25 Amp Power Supply supports a combined load of 8 Amps on the 24V DC terminals of OUT 1 and
OUT 2.

The following example demonstrates the impact of cable size and length on the output of OUT 1.
A twin-wire of 2.5 mm cabling is connected to OUT 1 of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply and terminated to a
device-load of 2 A. The 2 A device-load is determined from manufacturer data sheets. The length of

twin-wire between OUT 1 and the load is 100 m (328 ft).

OUT 2 of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply is unused in this example.

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015 47 of 60



Calculations C

The figure below illustrates an example voltage-drop condition:

Figure 3-15
Example Voltage-Drop Condition

[—— Veable 1 = 1.5V DC e

«— 100m (328 ft) ——»

O O T

bas=2A | (*) |

Vour1 = |

24vDC | (+) !
_ O Vioas = 21V DC

(-) |

|

|

)

O O '

e—— Veape2=1.5VDC ——»

Voltage drop of the twin cable is

Vwire1 + Vwire 2 = Vcable

1.5VDC+1.5VDC=3VDC

A voltage-drop of 3V DC is determined from the table of 2.5mm cable for a twin-cable-length of 100 m
(328 ft) and a load of 2 A. The resistance of the 2.5 mm cable is 1.5 Q at 100 m.

Voltage drop and resistance of the cable were approximated from the 2.5mm table using a load of 2 A and a
cable-length of 100 m.

Voltage-drop of the twin-cable:
(Vwire1 + Vwire2) = (1 SV DC + 15V DC) = 3V DC

The 3V DC value is determined from the 2.5 mm wire table where the cable length is 100 m and the current
draw on the cable is 2 Amps.

Voltage-drop at the load:
Vioad = Vouti - (Vcable1 + Vcablez) =24V DC - (15V DC + 1.5V DC) =21V DC

A voltage of 21V DC is available to operate the device-load at this circuit location.

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015 48 of 60



Calculations C

Cable Loading

The 10.25 Amp Power Supply requires the use of the wire-gage and lengths specified in the loading-tables of
this section. The maximum allowable voltage drop of 4.0 volts is permitted on circuit cabling to maintain a
minimum device operating voltage of 18 volts.

The worst case voltage-drop occurs when the load is located at the farthest point from the terminals of the
power supply. The worst case range of voltage at the source (Vsource) is 22 to 30.5 volts.

Loading-tables are provided for the following recommended wire gauges:

Wire Gauges Resistance / Core
1.0 mm 16 Ohms / Core
1.5 mm 12 Ohms / Core
2.5mm 7.4 Ohms / Core Ft.

Data provided in loading tables of this section represent resistance and voltage from twin wire-conductors.

Shading in the load tables highlight cable length and load combinations that are not permitted.

Kentec Electronics Ltd.

10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015 49 of 60



Calculations C

Table for 1.0 mm Cable
16 Ohms Per Core
Length Res.Q VDrop
m @0.25A
25 0.8 0.2

50 16 0.4

100 32 0.8

150 48 12

200 6.4 16

250 8 2

300 96 24

350 1.2 2.8

400 12.8 32

450 14.4 36

500 16 4

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015

V Drop
@0.5A

04

0.8

16

24

3.2

4.8

5.6

6.4

7.2

V Drop V Drop

@0.75 @1.0A
A

0.6 0.8
1.2 16
24 32
36 48
4.8 6.4
6 8
7.2 9.6
84 11.2
9.6 12.8
10.8 144
12 16

VDrop VDrop VDrop
@125 @150 @1.75

A

20

A

1.2

24

4.8

7.2

9.6

12

144

16.8

19.2

216

24

A

2.8

5.6

84

11.2

16.8

19.6

224

252

28

V Drop VDrop
@ 2.25

@2.00
A

16

3.2

6.4

9.6

12.8

16

19.2

224

256

288

32

A

3.6

7.2

10.8

14.4

216

25.2

28.8

324

36

V Drop
@2.50

12

16

20

24

28

32

36

40

50 of 60



Calculations C

Table for 1.5 mm Cable

12 Ohms Per Core
Length Res.Q VDrop
m
25 0.6 0.15
50 1.2 03
100 24 0.6
150 36 0.9
200 4.8 1.2
250 6 1.5
300 7.2 1.8
350 84 2.1
400 9.6 24
450 10.8 2.7
500 12 3

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015

@0.25A

V Drop
@0.5A

0.3

0.6

1.2

1.8

24

36

4.2

4.8

54

VDrop VDrop VDrop
@0.75 @1.0A @1.25

A

0.45

0.9

1.8

27

36

4.5

54

6.3

7.2

8.1

A
0.6 0.75
12 1.5
24 3
3.6 4.5
4.8 6
6 7.5
7.2 9
84 10.5
9.6 12
10.8 13.5
12 15

V Drop VDrop

@150 @175
A A
0.9 1.05
1.8 2.1
36 4.2
54 6.3
7.2 84
9 10.5
10.8 12.6
12.6 14.7
144 16.8
16.2 18.9
18 21

V Drop VDrop VDrop

@2.00
A

1.2

24

4.8

7.2

9.6

12

144

16.8

19.2

216

24

@ 2.25

A

1.35

2.7

54

8.1

10.8

13.5

16.2

18.9

216

243

27

@2.50
A

1.5

12

15

18

21

24

27

30

51 of 60



Calculations C

Table for 2.5 mm Cable
7.4 Ohms Per Core
Length Res.Q VDrop
m @0.25A
25 0375  0.09375
50 0.75 0.1875
100 15 0.375
150 2.25 0.5625
200 3 0.75
250 3.75 0.9375
300 45 1.125
350 5.25 13125
400 6 15
450 6.75 1.6875
500 75 1.875

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015

V Drop
@0.5A

0.1875

0.375

0.75

1.125

1.5

1.875

2.25

2625

3.375

3.75

V Drop
@0.75

0.28125

0.5625

1.125

1.6875

2.25

2.8125

3.375

3.9375

4.5

5.0625

5.625

V Drop V Drop
@1.0A @125
A
0375  0.46875
0.75 0.9375
1.5 1.875
2.25 2.8125
3 3.75
3.75 4.6875
4.5 5.625
5.25 6.5625
6 7.5
6.75 84375
7.5 9.375

V Drop
@ 1.50

0.5625

1.125

2.25

3.375

4.5

5.625

6.75

7.875

10.125

11.25

V Drop V Drop
@175 @2.00

0.65625 0.75

13125 15

2625 |3

39375 45

525 6

6.5625 7.5

7.875 9

9.1875 105

10.5 12

11.8125 13.5

13125 15

V Drop
@2.25

0.84375

1.6875

3.375

5.0625

6.75

8.4375

10.125

11.8125

13.5

15.1875

16.875

V Drop
@2.50

0.9375

1.875

3.75

5.625

75

9.375

11.25

13.125

15

16.875

18.75

52 of 60



Calculations C

Determining the Standby-Battery-Rating
This section provides guidelines for determining the standby-battery-rating of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply.
For power supply applications that do not include fire alarm equipment, alarm current is the dynamic-current

present during operation of the power supply. Standby-current is the static-current present when the power
supply is not functioning.

Battery Rating Equation

The equation below describes the method for determining the Amp-Hour Rating of the standby-batteries:

Battery Rating = ( Battery De-Rating Factor ) x [ ( Standby Amp-Hours) + ( Alarm Amp-Hours) ]
Or
Battery Rating = ( Battery De-Rating Factor ) x [ ( 24 hours x Standby-Current) + (5 Minutes x Alarm Current)]

where the battery de-rating factor = 1.2 and 5 minutes = 5/ 60 minutes = 1/12 =.0833 hours.

To determine the Amp-hour-rating of standby-batteries:

1 Record the Quiescent-Current, 0.08 A of the standby-batteries while operating in standby.
Record the maximum Standby-Current from cabling and external devices on OUT 1.
Record the maximum Standby-Current from cabling and external devices on OUT 2.
Record the Combined Standby-Currents of OUT1 and OUT 2.

Record the Total Standby-Current of Combined Standby-Current and the 0.08 A standby-battery Quiescent-Current.

o a A W DN

Record the Quiescent-Current, 0.08 A of the standby-batteries while operating in alarm.

7 Record the maximum Alarm-Current from cabling and external devices on OUT 1.

8 Record the maximum Alarm-Current from cabling and external devices on OUT 2.

9 Record the Combined Alarm-Currents of OUT1 and OUT 2.

10 Record the Total Alarm-Current of Combined Alarm-Current and the 0.08 A standby-battery Quiescent-Current.

11 Multiply the total standby-current with the required standby-time of 24, 48 or 72 hours to provide the result in
Amp-hours.

12 Multiply the total alarm-current with the required alarm-time 5 or 15 minutes to provide the result in Amp-hours.
13 Record the sum of Standby and Alarm currents.

14 Determine the Amp-hour capacity of the standby-battery by multiplying the combined Amp-hours with the
1.2 de-rating factor.

15  Select a battery with a rating equal to or greater than the minimum Amp-Hour-Rating determined in step 14.

Complete the worksheet on the following page to determine the Standby-Battery Capacity of the standby-
batteries and then select a corresponding standby-battery based on these calculations.

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015 53 of 60



Calculations C

Standby-Battery Capacity

Determine the standby-battery capacity in Amp-hours using the table below:

Category Instruction Standy- Alarm-
Current Current
1 Standby-Current *1 Quiescent-Current of standby-batteries 0.08 A
2 Standby-Current OUT 1 Record the maximum standby-current on OUT 1 Amps
3 Standby-Current OUT 2 Record the maximum standby-current on OUT 2 Amps
4 Combined Record the sum of Standby-Current for OUT 1 and Amps
Standby-Current OuUT 2.
5 Total Standby-Current Combined Standby-Current plus 0.08 A Amps

Quiescent-Current of standby-batteries

6 Alarm-Current *2 Quiescent-Current of standby-batteries 0.08 A
7 Alarm-Current Out 1 Record the maximum alarm-current on OUT 1 Amps
8 Alarm-Current Out 2 Record the maximum alarm-current on OUT 2 Amps
9 Combined Record the sum of Alarm-Current for OUT 1 and OUT 2. Amps

Alarm-Current

10  Total Alarm-Current Combined Alarm-Current plus 0.08 A
Quiescent-Current of standby-batteries.

11 Standby Amp-hours Multiply Total Standby-Current with 24,48 or 72 hours ~ Amp-hours
to provide the result in Amp-hours.

12 Alarm Amp-hours Multiply Total Alarm-Current with 5 or 15 minutes to Amp-hours
provide the result in Amp-hours.
5 minutes =.0833 hours
15 minutes = .25 hours

13 Standby Amp-hours and Sum of Standby Amp-hours and Alarm Amp-hours. Amp-hours
Alarm Amp-hours

14  Amp-hour Capacity Multiply the Sum of Standby Amp-hours and Alarm Amp-hours
Amp-hours with the de-rating factor of 1.2
*1) Quiescent current of standby-batteries with AC input failure.

*2 Quiescent current measured at AC input with AC input operating.

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015 54 of 60



Calculations C

Standby-Currents

Standard and Deep Cabinet sizes of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply accept specific ranges of standby-
batteries. Standby-battery dimensions are based on Amp-hour capacity. Standard cabinets accept standby-
battery dimensions with capacities up to 18 Amp-hours. Deep cabinets accept standby-battery dimensions
with capacities up to 40 Amp-hours.

Determine the amount of standby-current remaining in the standby-batteries after operating standby for 24
hours with 80 mA of quiescent-current and 5 minutes of alarm.

Combined Standby-Currents are provided in tables for standard and deep cabinets. Combined
Standby-Currents are maximum levels from the sum of OUT 1 and OUT 2:

Standard Cabinet

12 VDC Standby-Battery Combined Standby-Current

4 Ah 31 mA
7 Ah 135 mA
8 Ah 170 mA
9 Ah 204 mA
10.5 Ah 257 mA
12 Ah 309 mA
17 Ah 482 mA
17.2 Ah 489 mA
18 Ah 517 mA
Deep Cabinet

12 VDC Standby-Battery Combined Standby-Current

12 Ah 309 mA
14 Ah 378 mA
24 Ah 725 mA
26 Ah 795 mA

Kentec Electronics Ltd.

10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015

55 of 60



Calculations C

12 VDC Standby-Battery Combined Standby-Current
27 Ah 829 mA
28 Ah 864 mA
33 Ah 1.038 A
35 Ah 1.107 A
36 Ah 1.142 A
38 Ah 1.211A
40 Ah 1.281A
The figure below illustrates Combined Standby-Current versus Standby-Battery (Ah) Capacity:
Figure 3-16
Combined Standby-Current versus Standby-Battery (Ah) Capacity

1.600

1.400 d

' L 4
L 4
1.200 L 2
‘0
1.000 *
<
0.800 N J
L 4
0.600 ¢
’0
0.400 @
L 4
0.200 ‘0
*
0.000 L2 : : : : : : : : .
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50
Standby-Battery Capacity (Ah)
Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
56 of 60

Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015



D

Appendix

Appendix D

Door Label

7102/92/1 1 ‘06
2 1NO PUE | LNO S3PNUI USLIND-AGPUEIS PRUIGUIOD punoI9-yue3 Bl 07103 UOISINOY ‘00-8EL8M HOGWINN Hed [aqe]
“dwy | pue DA AQE Je Pejel S)ORJUOD 91 JJOA UIJUOO AE[aY BIqnOJ L [BIAUSS) 8U) PUE AB[aY 8GN0IL LOWWOD YL
o215 Jouiqes desp |eaneN OV N ‘P17 soluonoa|3 dojuaY
"Joeju0d uado Ajjewnou V182’1 | 4oy Auoedes wnwixepy yy oy
“JOBJUOD LOWILIOD ‘PBJU0D Pasod AjlewIoN OMY 8L - 2L ON ‘0 'ON Kejay ajqnos] uowwo)
JuaN-A I lo) jouiqe deag
PIEOg ZNSdY OU) 10} UoIBUUOD BAREBEN OMY 9L -2 pea)sjoeig -z1no P —
2Is Jouiqeo piepuels ‘ZH09 / 05 ©
PIE0g ZINSdM 8U} 10} UOIOBUOO BAISO OMY 9L - 2L pea) pay +Z1no Vw215 | Joy Ayoedeo wnwixew :uv 8L | Ov AOYZ - 0zb aur oV 1
PJeog ZWSJY 8u} 10} Uoloauuoo annebaN OMV 9L — 2L pes) xoe|g = 1100 [ juauind-Aqpuejg pauiquo)d jauiqe) piepuels abejjop duoseq | |eulua)
PIE0g ZINSd 94} 10} UOIOBULOD SAISOd OMY 9L - 2L pea) pay +11n0 juaung-Agpuelg pauiquio) suondauuoY aur Y
Josuas-aimesedue) peal-buikly )
PIEOg ZINSdY 9U} 10} UOOBUUOD BAREBaN OMY 9L - 2L pea)joelg -NI Aiddng Jemod dwy 5z'01L ;
“Aiddng 1omod 41 J0 NLY PUE ApZ W0l SfeuILLIB) ndUl R (+)(-) wndu; kienea-Aapuers 1
PIE0g ZINSdM 84} 10} UOIOBUOO SAISOd OMY 9L - 2L pea) pay +NI dwy 5Z°01 ou} Ty — ; [Pe————— 3
10 S|euUILLIB) APZ
progzwsay | 5 e ON'0ON eioqnon pewen | @
D e 2.1N0 40y 24 9sn4 Bl
OMY 9L - 2L NLY PUe APZ bl q NLY ‘AVZ INdino 00 AvZ 2
sisixe swyo “anpopy Ajddng Jemod dwy Gz'0} woly
OMY 8L - 2L Kejoy a|qnouy |esauan WOE JO wnwiuiw 8|qeD uoqqry /| 1SOH 10} J0j98UL0D 4 88N} BUIFDY ‘MOIq-MOIS ‘duwy G a
e uaym A|ddng B B B
UoljoBUL0D pUnoID oMY PL - 2L 3 flevoy dinylaziol ey 8noIL UOWWIOD 3 our ‘lesineN ‘punoig ‘jndul au oy v
aq | Ae;
UO1I0BULOO [BAINEN OMY Pl - 2L N 8y} jo sjopow uo pieog 37 o10Way BulIEIU0D uonduasaq >
1920 uopedIpul Alquisssy 8qeD LOqQIY 10} JOBULOD a
uoRYBULOD BUrT OMY ¥l - 2L 1 18mod oY 3Iney punoib v
sI0}e0lpul 43 @In|iey asny )
seusyeq
-Aqpuels ) Joj UOFOBUUCD BAREBEN pes) yoeig - ealpu| TG uawdinba wiele a1y 0} ZLNO a
jinej punoig @ Bupesed
SeLeNEq-AGPUEIS BU) 0} LOIOBULIOD BAISO pes| poy + 99uu0n Aieneg w:mm_oh.m_u_n_:_“.w,.,om Juewdinb wiefe a1y o} | 1NO v
uopdussaqg abuey aim leuiwia)l | ajnpop Ajddng Jjamog *syndjno duy sz°01 o3 ejesedo uopduaseq |Aey
pejejnBos pue
pesny Ajejesedas suoponssu|

Bunipm piary

(oA | -/+) A 61 - 8Be)OA yoinys Kieleq moT

pieog ZNSdY

WNWIXEW V 62'Z

(0 65~ '4 €2 18) DAN 6'8Z 0} (D ,0F "4 ;Y01 18) OQA ¥'9Z

sd-yda L

wnwixew sduwy g

pajeinBal OaA 2

SoBS Ul oM SaueNEq ApUElS oML

opow ainjie} SUleW Ul v/ 080°0

PBI0BUUGDSIP §I SUBW UBM SBSNEq-AGPUBIS W1 UMEIp Wnuiew sduy @

pioe-pea| ‘pajeinboi-anien ‘aqesbieuosl ‘OaA Zh

OVA 06

Pajiwi 1emod-uou ‘WNWIXew YA §/Z ‘ZH09/0S OVA 0¥Z — 02}

pieoq sad sasny duiy g omL

aiqesoe|das-uou ‘sdwy 0} @ pajes asnijod Bumesas-jjes

WWIOZ X G “MOIg-MOIS ‘OVA 052 @ dwy §

suonesyIdadg [eseuan

apirosd Bunesado
Z1nd1no
303uu00sIq Aiapeg PUE | 1NdLNO 3
10 sjeujuLIa) By}
jueung ebreyg Aieneg Je suoyoauLod
pJeog ZNSdY
aBejjop aBieyD Aleneg
sosng
abeyjo aiddry Indino pieog ZNSJY
jueung Indino
*00-6€18)
aBejioA inding | enuejy uonesadg pue 4 a
1 Aiddng
Buibiey) Aispeg-Aqpuels 19Mmod duwy 5Z'0L
auj yum ul
jJuaLINg JusdseinD Kieneg LP8LY PUE 0Y8IN
2y} Jo sjapow |le3su| o)
meiq ueung Aieneg
sjuswalinbay [3)
odfy Kioneg-Aapuers —— © o g
abBejjop Jajsuel) H ) +_m.
ndu pesiasedng | PY] S2UI0N0913 2ajua O o
1 wuely aal4 c v
sesng pieog ZWSdY L8yl N Jopun r ) 3
1 10} pajsi|
asng peo 918 LygLM PUE 0Y8IN
(58¥8 ) Joquinu 3j14 £0'SSI ZWSY .
esn induj oy

soueydwo) 1n pleog ZWSdY anpoly Ajddng semod dwy GZ°0L

Kug esn Aig-1o0puj 04

Kiddng Jamod dwy Gz°0} 9yl 1o} weibeiq Bulipy

Kentec Electronics Ltd.

57 of 60

10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual

E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015

Ision

Man-1223 (K8139-00), Rev



Appendix E

Appendix E
Operating Instructions

Operating Instructions, K8137-00 describes functional details of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply including LED
Status Indicators, Dip Switch Settings, Current Ratings, Input / Output Ratings and an area for Notifying the
Emergency Contact.

Post these operating instructions on the front of the cabinet-enclosure or on a separate sheet that can be
framed adjacent to the product. Models of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply operate on 120 VAC or 240 VAC and
include standard or deep cabinets based on standby-battery capacity.

Standard cabinet models of K8140 accept standby-batteries up to 18 AH. Deep cabinet models of K8141

accept standby-batteries up to 40 AH. All cabinet models of the 10.25 Amp Power Supply are provided in red
or gray color.

LED Status Indicators

The 10.25 Amp Power Supply provides LED status indicators for:

Power On The AC Normal LED lights green when operating AC or DC from the standby-batteries.

Power Fault The Trouble Fault LED lights yellow when an off-normal condition is detected.

Current Ratings

Designation Description

Maximum Load 0-8Amps

Standby-Battery The 10.25 Amp Power Supply is offered in standard and deep size cabinet styles. Standard-Size

Ah Capacity cabinets accept standby-batteries up to 18 Ah and Deep-Size cabinets accept standby-batteries
up to 40 Ah. Standby-Batteries in this unit are AH.

Standby-Battery 2.25 A maximum

Charge Current

Input / Output Ratings

Designation Description

ACLine 120 - 240V AC @ 50/ 60Hz, Supervised, 275VA Maximum

Output Voltage 24V DC regulated

Output Current 8 Amps maximum

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015 58 of 60



Appendix E

Notifying the Emergency Contact

Contact the company or individual responsible for providing assistance in the event of an emergency:

Name

Company

Primary Telephone
Secondary Telephone
Cell Phone

Address

Kentec Electronics Ltd.
10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual

Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015 59 of 60



Index

Index

AC input fuse.......cccccviriiriirrr s 36
AC Input Fuse.... .... 36, 37, 38
AC LN ..o 38, 58
AC Line Connection.........cccccceireninnnnsnnnnensinnnns 38
AC Neutral ..o e 38
Battery Charge Voltage ...........cccovniriiiinniennns 39
Before you begin the installation .. 14
[0 1] 11 T [ 41
Charge Current..........cccevrnniennniennnsnnnennnnnnnn, 39
checCklist.........cooieic s 14
circuit overloads ........ccccceinriniemnnnnene s 36
Contact Kentec technical support................... 14
Contacting Kentec for Repair...........ccccevveneernnne 6
Create @ plan.......ccccceivceininsieniner e
Document Conventions....
Earth-Ground..........cccivimrneninneninisnssesseeins
Electrical .......cccceiiiicierrericscerrr e 38
Features .....ccccummmimmeieeeeeeeeeceeeceeeceeeeeeeeeneecnnnees 43, 45
Field Wiring.......ccooocviimmmniiinceeee e 40
File number (S 8485) .........ccccrireirrriiierrererneens ii
General Installation Checklist.............cccceueenee 13
Ground Strap......cccceeeccisemmerrrerssee e 14
ground trouble indication.... .. 38
Ground Trouble Indication ...........cceevniernienines 38
If You Need Help.......ccoveriinmriiniininee e 1
Input (Supervised)........cccovverrrniierinnnni. 38
Inspect the standby-batteries annually............ 35

Inspecting Batteries

Kentec Electronics Ltd.

Mounting Hardware
mounting site........ccecvviiininin
NFPA 72 e
Operating Environment..........ccccoccvmveccenrincennnns
Output Current...........occcoveererrericcccneeeeeeeens

Permitted in UL 864 ? (Y / N)
Physical Specifications..........ccccccmirriiiiiiinnnnnnn.

PoWer SUPPIY...ccveccerrrrerersrsereresssresssssresssssnessnnns

procedures for maintaining and repairing ....... 35
Product Return Address........ccccccvviierninienniiinnes 6
Rechargeable Battery Circuit ..........cccceeeeeerrnnes 39
Relay Ratings..........ccooommmiiiiiiceee e 39
Removing and installing the AC input fuse 36, 37
Replace standby-batteries

sealed-lead-acid .........c.coccrrvmeenininn e,

Selecting Standby-Batteries...........ccccccceveeenne. 15
Standby-Battery Charging .........cccceverviecninnnnns 39
Standby-Battery Type ........ccccimiiiiciiiniiensinnnns 39
Supporting Components and Replacements...43
supporting equipment and devices.................. 43
Test the standby-batteries annually ................. 35
Transfer Voltage..........ccccocoiiiiciinniinniensienen, 38
Underwriters Laboratories (UL) .......ccccoeeeerrennes i
Using This Manual............cccooeeiiiiiiniieeeeee 1
wire length maximums..........ccceeiiinniienniennennns 49

10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015 60 of 60



Kentec Electronics Ltd.

10.25 Amp Power Supply - Installation and Operation Manual
Man-1223 (K8139-00), Revision E01.07, Issue Date 1/9/2015



